MAYOR
Charles Webster

CLERK/TREASURER
LaNeesha Crockett

CITY RECORDER /.-‘\
Megan Wilhoite
CITY OF TURRELL

CITY ATTORNEY
Curtis Walker

AGENDA

Tuesday, December 5, 2023
7:00 PM

Call to Order/Prayer

Roll Call

Acceptance of Agenda

Acceptance of Last Minutes
Acceptance of Financial Statements
Reports of Board Standing Committees

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Water Tower Project Update
2. ORDINANCE NO. 85-6

CITY COUNCIL
Emanual Harris
Angela Scott
James Lowery
Cassius Moore
Antonio Greer
Jeffery Thomas

An Ordinance Establishing Privilege Licenses for the operation of Occupations and Business in the City of

Turrell, Arkansas.
3. 2024 Proposed Budget

NEW BUSINESS:
1.
2.
3.
4.

ANNOUNCEMENT: There will be a Watershed Meeting on December 6, 2023, at 2:00 PM in Gilmore, Arkansas,
and a community meeting with the City of Turrell.

Fire Department End of the Bonus

Fire Department Bonus Resolution 2023.12.05 A
2024 Proposed Budget Resolution 2023.12.05 B
Personnel



mailto:info@cityofturrell.com
http://www.cityofturrell.com/

City of Turrell
Turrell City Hall
P.O. Box 249 160 Eureka St.

Turrell, AR 72384

Minutes of November 7, 2023
Mayor Webster called the meeting to order at 7:09 p.m.

Roll Call: Councilwoman Angela Scott, Councilmen Antonio Greer, Jeffrey Thomas, James Lowery, City
Clerk LaNeesha Crockett, Recorder Megan Wilhoite, City Attorney Curtis Walker, and Mayor Charles
Webster.

Absent: Councilmen Cassius Moore, Emanuel Harris

The motion to accept the agenda for November 7, 2023, was made by Councilman Thomas, 2™ by
Councilman Greer. All voted |, motion passed.

Reading of Minutes: Minutes of October 3, 2023, were read by Recorder Wilhoite. Motion was made
by Councilman Greer, 2" by Councilman Thomas, to accept the minutes. All voted |, motion passed.

Financial Reports: A motion was made by Councilman Thomas, 2" by Councilwoman Scott, to accept
the Financial Statements for October 1-31, 2023. All voted |, motion passed. It was motioned by
Councilman Greer, 2" by Councilman Thomas, to accept the Bank Reconciliation Reports for September
2023. Allvoted I, motion passed.

Committee Reports: Fire: Councilman Greer announced that the fire department had a successful
Trunk or Treat and distribution of Fire Prevention Week goods. He stated how excited the younger
children were to learn more about fire safety and how to spot and react when it’s seen. He shared how
he set up a fog machine behind a closed door and had the children look under the door to see the
smoke and showed them what to do in the event that they came upon smoke, announcing how to call
911 and ask for help. Councilman Greer presented an idea to the Council to reward the department for
their hard work, asking to give the firefighters $250 each at the end of the year as a thank you. Mayor
Webster will work on the costs and get back to the Councilman. Pertaining to the ACT 833 funding, Mr.
Greer stated he has contacted Louis Eckelhoff several times but has received no word or response.

Police: Councilman Thomas stated that no one had completed the part-time two police course, but he
has spoken to a Jonesboro Police Department officer who is willing to work weekends to help the City.

Beautification: Councilwoman Scott stated that the City Sign is ready to be ordered, pending the
Mayor’s approval.

Old Business: Mayor Webster’s Report

Dollar General Store: A new client is in contact with the developer; we're still waiting to hear word from
either of them.



Ordinance No. 85-6 Privilege Licenses for Operation of Occupations and Business in the City of Turrell,
AR: City officials are looking into this Ordinance to determine if the Funeral Home/Crematorium and
Ali’s Store should be charged for each sublet of the building since each business provides different
services. As for yard/rummage sales, the costs and length of each license approved will later be
determined.

New Business: Mayor Webster’s Report
Taylor Sudden Service Customer Application—614 Hwy 77 North, West Memphis, AR 72301

Resolution No. 2023.11.07A—Authorizing Application: The Resolution is that the City of Turrell can
have the required maintenance done to the generator, per the quote from Taylor Sudden Service Inc.
Councilman Thomas read the Resolution aloud. Councilman Thomas made the motion to authorize the
application, 2" by Councilwoman Scott. All voted |, motion passed.

Resolution No. 2023.11.07B — Amending the City and Rescue Budgets for the purpose of claiming
Employee’s Salaries and Employer Contributions and Other Expenses: Using the remaining funds from
the American Rescue Plan Act, the mayor is requesting this Resolution to increase the city’s budget
while decreasing the City General Fund expenditures in the salary budget by $69, 985.79. This money is
available and will be used in other areas, such as a $30,000 down payment towards the new garbage
truck and $6,000 toward the renovation of the pump stations. Councilman Greer made the motion to
accept this Resolution, and it was 2" by Councilwoman Scott. All voted |, motion passed.

Retail Water Provider Board Reminders: Act 605 of 2021—Act 545 Approved on April 11, 2023: Mayor
Webster requests Communities Unlimited to perform the required rate study. This will be discussed
later so the mayor and City Attorney can write a new Ordinance.

Watershed Community Meeting: The next meeting is set for December 6, 2023 in Gilmore.

Adjourn: It was motioned to adjourn the regular City Council meeting at 8:35 p.m. by Councilman
Thomas and 2" by Councilman Greer. All voted |, motion passed.

Charles Webster, Mayor Date:

Megan Wilhoite, Recorder Date:
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11/28/2023
2:39PM

City of Turrell General Fund
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Page 1 of 3

Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
General Fund Checking

Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 202,737.20
11/2/2023 11942 AT&T Telephone 0.00 178.74 202,558.46
11/2/2023 11941 Crittenden County Landfill - 0.00 357.09 202,201.37
11/2/2023 11940 Cliff's Auto amd Tractor 0.00 72.17 202,129.20
11/2/2023 11939 Liberty National Insurance 0.00 77.01 202,052.19
11/2/2023 11938 Aflac 0.00 282.58 201,769.61
11/2/2023 11937 Tenn Child Support 0.00 45.25 201,724.36
11/2/2023 11936 CSA Software Solutions 0.00 228.22 201,496.14
11/2/2023 11935 Graybar Financial Services 0.00 42.92 201,453.22
11/2/2023 11934 ATR&T Mobility 0.00 238.63 201,214.59
11/2/2023 11933 Summit Utilities Arkansas 0.00 27.92 201,186.67
11/2/2023 11932 Crystal Springs 0.00 96.69 201,089.98
11/2/2023 11931 Legal Shield 0.00 52.85 201,037.13
11/2/2023 11930 Turrell Water and Sewer 0.00 58.04 200,979.09
11/6/2023 11964 Digitek Aspare 0.00 200.00 200,779.09
11/8/2023 11965 Megan L Wilhoite 0.00 184.70 200,594.39
11/8/2023 11963 Curtis Walker 0.00 500.00 200,094.39
11/8/2023 11962 Pam Wright 0.00 500.00 199,594.39
11/8/2023 11943 Feleshia A Williams 0.00 351.83 199,242.56
11/8/2023 11944 Kendrick D Hopkins 0.00 199.48 199,043.08
11/8/2023 11945 Allen Spears 0.00 320.08 198,723.00
11/8/2023 11946 Fredrick Danner 0.00 222.77 198,500.23
11/8/2023 11947 Joe Danner 0.00 504.23 197,996.00
11/8/2023 11948 Cecil J Moore 0.00 213.87 197,782.13
11/8/2023 11949 Kiara S Greer 0.00 332.46 197,449.67
11/8/2023 11950 Corey L Mayhorn Sr. 0.00 135.76 197,313.91
11/8/2023 11951 Gregory T Gray 0.00 110.82 197,203.09
11/8/2023 11952 Derris Hopkins 0.00 46.17 197,156.92
11/8/2023 11953 Cassius Moore 0.00 184.70 196,972.22
11/8/2023 11954 Jeffery Thomas 0.00 179.70 196,792.52
11/8/2023 11955 Angela F Scott 0.00 184.70 196,607.82
11/8/2023 11956 James Lowery 0.00 174.70 196,433.12
11/8/2023 11957 Emanuel Harris 0.00 184.70 196,248.42
11/8/2023 11958 Antonio F Greer 0.00 277.05 195,971.37
11/8/2023 11959 Dora J Jordan 0.00 164.03 195,807.34
11/8/2023 11960 Charles Webster 0.00 775.71 195,031.63 1



Page 2 of 3

;13/ ssp/ ;023 City of Turrell General Fund
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &

Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
11/8/2023 11961 LaNeesha S Crockett 0.00 659.37 194,372.26
11/13/2023 11974 Department of Finance and 0.00 146.63 194,225.63
11/13/2023 11973 CSA Software Solutions 0.00 1,060.00 193,165.63
11/13/2023 11972 Arkansas Municipal League 0.00 774.14 192,391.49
11/13/2023 11971 Kubota Credit Corporation, 0.00 204.66 192,186.83
11/13/2023 11970 Boston Mutual Life Ins 0.00 155.78 192,031.05
11/13/2023 11969 Bugmobile of Arkansas, Inc 0.00 35.28 191,995.77
11/13/2023 11968 Osceola Printing 0.00 81.40 191,914.37
11/13/2023 11967 AT&T 0.00 100.36 191,814.01
11/13/2023 11966 John Deere Financial 0.00 500.00 191,314.01
11/14/2023 11975 Digitek Aspare 0.00 125.00 191,189.01
11/20/2023 11997 Barton Equipment Co, 0.00 49.77 191,139.24
11/20/2023 11996 Cliff's Auto amd Tractor 0.00 792.94 190,346.30
11/20/2023 11995 Crittenden County Landfill - 0.00 283.06 190,063.24
11/20/2023 11994 GRAINGER 0.00 1,172.60 188,890.64
11/20/2023 11993 Crystal Springs 0.00 135.78 188,754.86
11/20/2023 11992 Voice Central LLC 0.00 219.12 188,535.74
11/22/2023 11991 MSI Consulting Group, LLC 0.00 275.63 188,260.11
11/22/2023 11990 FireTEXT Dispatch Solutions 0.00 365.00 187,895.11
11/22/2023 11989 Entergy 0.00 387.58 187,507.53
11/22/2023 11988 Pam Wright 0.00 500.00 187,007.53
11/22/2023 11986 Joe Danner 0.00 476.53 186,531.00
11/22/2023 11983 Feleshia A Williams 0.00 235.43 186,295.57
11/22/2023 11984 Allen Spears 0.00 363.46 185,932.11
11/22/2023 11987 Fredrick Danner 0.00 300.66 185,631.45
11/22/2023 11978 Kendrick D Hopkins 0.00 310.30 185,321.15
11/22/2023 11985 Cecil J Moore 0.00 191.70 185,129.45
11/22/2023 11977 Kiara S Greer 0.00 166.23 184,963.22
11/22/2023 11979 Corey L Mayhorn Sr. 0.00 216.10 184,747.12
11/22/2023 11980 Gregory T Gray 0.00 20.77 184,726.35



11/28/2023
2:39PM

City of Turrell General Fund
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Page 3 of 3

Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
11/22/2023 11981 Dora J Jordan 0.00 164.03 184,562.32
11/22/2023 11982 Charles Webster 0.00 775.71 183,786.61
11/22/2023 11976 LaNeesha S Crockett 0.00 659.37 183,127.24
General Fund Checking Totals $0.00 $19,609.96 $183,127.24
Report Totals $0.00 $19,609.96 $183,127.24

Report Options

Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Cash Account: General Fund Checking
Fund: City of Turrell General Fund
Display Notation: No

Records included in total = 69



11/28/2023
2:40 PM

City of Turrell Street Fund
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Page 1 of 1

Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
Street Fund Checking
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 25,741.95
11/9/2023 online transfer General Fund 0.00 935.55 24,806.40
11/13/2023 10099 John Deere Financial 0.00 500.00 24,306.40
11/20/2023 10100 Entergy 0.00 1,404.11 22,902.29
Street Fund Checking Totals $0.00 $2,839.66 $22,902.29
Report Totals $0.00 $2,839.66 $22,902.29
Records included in total = 4
Report Options

Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Cash Account: Street Fund Checking
Fund: City of Turrell Street Fund
Display Notation: No



City of Turrell Act 833

Page 1 of 1

11/28/2023
2:40 PM .
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
Turrell Act 833
Beginning Balance 2,950.00
Turrell Act 833 Totals $2,950.00
Report Totals $2,950.00
Records included in total = 1
Report Options

Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Cash Account: Turrell Act 833

Fund: City of Turrell Act 833

Display Notation: No



11/28/2023 City of Turrell General Fund
2:36 PM ;
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Page 1 of 1

Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
Fire DepTruck Proj Check (Fid)
Beginning Balance 2,116.37
Fire DepTruck Proj Check (Fid) Totals $2,116.37
Report Totals $2,116.37

Records included in total = 1

Report Options

Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Cash Account: Fire Dept Project (Fidelity), Fire DepTruck Proj Check ( Fid)
Fund: City of Turrell General Fund

Display Notation: No



Page 1 of 1

11/28/2023 City of Turrell Water Fund
2:46 PM .
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
Customer Water Deposits
Beginning Balance 3,285.49
Customer Water Deposits Totals $3,285.49
Report Totals $3,285.49

Records included in total = 1

Report Options

Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Cash Account: Customer Water Deposits
Fund: City of Turrell Water Fund

Display Notation: No



11/28/2023 City of Turrell Water Fund
2:38PM .
Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Page 1 of 1

Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
Water Depreciation Checking
Beginning Balance 10,431.47
Water Depreciation Checking Totals $10,431.47
$10,431.47

Report Totals
Records included in total = 1

Report Options
Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Cash Account: Water Depreciation Checking
Fund: City of Turrell Water Fund
Display Notation: No



Page 1 of 1

11/28/2023 City of Turrell Water Fund
238 P Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Receipts Checks &
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
Water & Sewer Checking
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 37,050.59
11/2/2023 10284 Arkansas Dept of 0.00 497.00 36,553.59
11/9/2023 00032 General Fund 0.00 3,398.37 33,155.22
11/9/2023 online transfer General Fund 0.00 1,300.64 31,854.58
11/13/2023 10291 Sudden Service, Inc. 0.00 435.49 31,419.09
11/13/2023 10290 Arkansas Dept of 0.00 5,884.00 25,535.09
11/13/2023 10289 Brenntag Mid South, Inc 0.00 1,562.95 23,972.14
11/13/2023 10288 Environmental Services 0.00 45.00 23,927.14
11/13/2023 10287 USDA Rural Development 0.00 1,705.00 22,222.14
11/13/2023 10286 Allen Massey 0.00 950.00 21,272.14
11/13/2023 10285 John Deere Financial 0.00 474.82 20,797.32
11/20/2023 10294 Arkansas Dept of 0.00 497.00 20,300.32
11/20/2023 10293 Environmental Services 0.00 45.00 20,255.32
11/20/2023 10292 Entergy 0.00 933.51 19,321.81
Water & Sewer Checking Totals $0.00 $17,728.78 $19,321.81
Report Totals $0.00 $17,728.78 $19,321.81
Records included in total = 14
Report Options

Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023

Cash Account: Water & Sewer Checking
Fund: City of Turrell Water Fund

Display Notation: No



Page 1 of 1

11726/2023 City of Turrell Court ( Police)
48 P .
e Bank Register
11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
i i i i i hecks &
Transaction Transaction Deposit Deposit Rece|p.ts C
Date Number Name / Description Date Number & Credits Payments Balance
Turrell Court (Police) Ch
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 (9,870.55)
57
11/7/2023 00060 Department of Finance and 0.00 33.02 iz,igg :7;
11/7/2023 00059 Crittenden County Treasurer 0.00 100.00 (10,150.55)
11/7/2023 00058 General Fund 0.00 146.98 (10, 5 :
Turrell Court (Police) Ch Totals $0.00 $280.00 ($10,150.55)
Report Totals $0.00 $280.00 ($10,150.55)
Records included in total = 4
Report Options

Trans Date: 11/1/2023 to 11/27/2023
Cash Account: Turrell Court (Police) Ch
Fund: City of Turrell Court ( Police)

Display Notation: No

10
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RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12-05 B

ADOPTION OF A BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF TURRELL, ARKANSAS, FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2024, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024, APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR
EACH ITEM OF EXPENDITURE AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the City needs to establish an operating budget for the calendar year 2024; and

Whereas, the City Council has made a comprehensive study and review of the proposed budget
submitted; and

Whereas, it is the opinion of the City Council that the schedules and exhibits of financial
information prepared and reviewed revealing anticipated revenues and expenditures for the
calendar year appear to be as accurate as possible for budgetary purposes.

Now, therefore be it resolved, that the Turrell City Council hereby approves the attached
operating budget for the City of Turrell for the calendar year, beginning January 1, 2024 and
ending December 31, 2024 reflecting estimated revenue and expenditures. All revenues herein
are estimated and subject to change and all appropriations are calculated upon available
revenues.

Be it further resolved, that the expenditures of funds appropriated by this resolution shall not
be restricted to the line item expenditure but shall be restricted to office/departmental
expenditures. Personnel expenditures shall not exceed the number of employees specified in
the annual budget or an amendment thereto.

Passed and Approved this of , 2024,

Charles Webster, Mayor

Laneesha Moore, Clerk



Turrell Fire Department
210 Upshaw St.
Turrell, AR 72384

Fire Department End of year bonus

Roster

Chief Antonio Greer

Asst. Chief Derris Hopkins
William Derrick

Jeffrey Thomas

James Lowery

Jerome Lewis

Bobby Nelson

Marcus Canada

For the 2023 calendar year we have had a total 46 calls including grass fires, vehicle fires,
houses fires, first responder calls, false alarms, and 10 meetings. It was put in the budget for $20
per fire call and $10 per meeting. To be given to the firemen at the end of the year. But meeting
with other chiefs during the year I think that it is more fisable to the city for a flat rate of $250
per fireman. During my research most volunteer departments are paid per month, but with trying
to build the city up the firemen have agreed that the end of the year is fine, not once a month. 1
am bringing this to the city leaders November 7, 2023. To request $250 per fireman to be given

this year.



City of Turrell
Turrell City Hall
P.O. Box 249 160 Eureka St.

Turrell, AR 72384

Minutes of December 5, 2023
Mayor Webster called the meeting to order at 7:10p.m.

Roll Call: Councilwoman Angela Scott, Councilmen Antonio Greer, Jeffrey Thomas, James Lowery,
Cassius Moore, City Clerk LaNeesha Crockett, Recorder Megan Wilhoite, and Mayor Charles Webster.

Absent: Councilman Emanuel Harris and City Attorney Curtis Walker

The motion to accept the agenda for December 5, 2023, was made by Councilman Thomas, 2™ by
Councilman Greer. All voted |, motion passed.

Reading of Minutes: Minutes of November 7, 2023, were read by Recorder Wilhoite. Motion was made
by Councilman Thomas, 2™ by Councilwoman Scott, to accept the minutes. All voted |, motion passed.

Financial Reports: A motion was made by Councilman Greer, 2" by Councilwoman Scott, to accept the
Financial Statements for November 1-27, 2023. All voted I, motion passed. It was motioned by
Councilwoman Scott, 2" by Councilman Thomas, to accept the Bank Reconciliation Reports for October
2023. Allvoted I, motion passed.

Committee Reports: Fire: Councilman Greer spoke with Mr. Eckelhoff and received the ACT 833
funding. He will be making an appointment with G&W in Memphis to have maintenance done on the
trucks.

Task Force: Councilman Lowery stated that the letters need to be sent out to the residents so that the
city can be cleaned up.

Old Business: Mayor Webster’s Report

Water Tower Project Update: Work has begun in order to get the construction of the new water tower
going. A road has been made to get the equipment to the drilling site.

Ordinance No. 85-6 Privilege Licenses for Operation of Occupations and Business in the City of Turrell,
AR: More discussion will be made at a later time.

Taylor Sudden Service Inc: Taylor Sudden Service Inc has done the required maintenance on the
generator that was previously agreed upon.

